A key component of the cash flow projections are the revenue assumptions utilised.  A summary of the externally sourced
forecast USD iron ore price and foreign exchange rate assumption ranges (real, based on external economic forecasters)
utilised in determining the recoverable amount of its Horizon 1 mining properties are detailed below:

Assumption

30 June 2018*

CFR 62% Fe
$USD/DMT AUD/USD

Low Grade
Discount

Not later than one year 64 - 63 0.740 – 0.765 32% - 29%

Later than one year and not later than five years 62 - 63 0.765 – 0.750 28% - 12%

More than five years 63 - 66 0.750 – 0.750 12%

* The forecast pricing assumptions do not include the premium that Atlas forecasts to receive on its lump product.

Atlas Iron Limited and its Controlled Entities

PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT
30 June 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

23

5. IMPAIRMENT LOSS (Continued)

Sensitivity

Horizon 1 mining properties

The effect of a reasonably possible change as at 30 June 2018, in the following key assumptions, in isolation to each
other, to the life-of-mine value in use calculations (net present value) of the Horizon 1 mining properties, are detailed
below:

Assumption
Impact on Value

$’000
Impairment

$’000

5% reduction in USD iron ore pricing (116) 116

10% long term discount on CFR price 144 -

20% long term discount on CFR price 32 -

10% increase in production operating costs costs  (130) 130

100 basis points increase in discount rate (6) 6

 excludes administration and support overheads

Whilst the impact of each reasonable possible change is shown in isolation, it is possible that a change in one key
assumption may be offset or compounded by a change in another key assumption.

Horizon 2 Exploration Projects

Atlas’ Horizon 2 exploration projects relate predominantly to the McPhee Creek and South East Pilbara exploration
projects. Atlas did not recognize an impairment in year ended 30 June 2018 (30 June 2017: No impairment loss
recognised).

When considering the fair value less cost to sell basis in determining the recoverable amount of the McPhee Creek project